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section. I_f sufficient a_r_e r_io_t available Q payment in :9! o_f‘ Q temporary 
obligations a_t maturity, their holders glill lgye Q pigg t_o reguire _t_hg issuance 
9_f definitive obligations bearing interest a_t gig maximum ra_te permitted py lgv_v i_n 
exchange {gr l2li)I'l;l_._ 

The amount pf bonds issued under @ section shall n_ot pp included Q computhg gpy @ limitation applicable tp tli_e county, 2_1p_d a_ny ta_xe_§ levied pg 
p_ay pl_i§ principal E interest pp th_e bcils s.li_all_ n_ot b_e subject t_o apy leyy 
limitation, g lg included in computing g applying any leyy limitation applicable 
t_o tlg county. 

Sec. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE. 
This ggt i_s effective separately Q each o_f tlg counties 9_f Carver fl Washington gig glgy after compliance py i_t§_ governing body with Minnesota 

Statutes, section 645.021, subdivision Q 
Approved May 10, 1983 

CHAPTER 119 -- S.F.No. 808 

An act relating to the state seal; providing a description of the official state seal,- 
amending Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 1.143; proposing new law coded in Minnesota 
Statutes, chapters I and 2 repealing Minnesota Statutes 1982, sections 1.144 and 358.02. 
BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 

Section 1. [1.135] STATE SEAL. 
Subdivision 1. PURPOSE. This section prescribes 13 design gig states 

gig historical symbolism 9_f phg Great S_eal o_f th_e State pf Minnesota. 
Subd. 2. OFFICIAL SEAL. 1 E described i_n subdivision § i_s E “Great Seal gthp State pf Minnesota.” When t_h_e seal, E impression 9_f_‘ E 

seal, gig scene within tl_1§ seal, Q‘ itp likeness i_s reproduced at state expense, i_t must conform Q subdivision :3 and section 4.04. _A_ seal, impression, scene, g 
likeness which does ppt conform t_o these provisions _i§ not official. 

Subd. 3. DESIGN. fie design o_f gig s_e_a_l a_s described subdivi- 
sion.

_ 

Q5) The segl i_s composed 9_f t\2v_o concentric borders. The outside forms 
this border o_f @ §e_al a_n_d th_e inside forms t_h_e border fpr_ flip illustrations within @ seal. The area between th_e tip borders contains lettering. 

Q3) @ s_eal i_s tyvp inches i_p diameter. TE outside border lgs a radius 9_f_‘ 

9_n_e inch a_n_d resembles tli_e serrated edge 9_f 2_1 coin. % width pf @ border i_s 1/ 16 9_f_' Q inch. 
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g<_:2»I_l§ inside border l_igs 3 radius Q three-fourths o_f a_n inch an_d i_s 

composed o_f g series pf closely spaced gigs, measuring 1/32 o_f Q E ip 
diameter. 

§c_l) Within t_h§ fig between tli_e borders “The Great _S_egl_ pf fli_e o_f 

Minnesota.” i_s printed i_n capital letters. Under th_at i_s gig <_ipat_e “1858.” £11 tw_o 
dagger symbols separating Q d_z1’t_e a_nd th_e letters. Ihe lettering i_s E Loipt 
century pcids 

gs) I_n ills a_rg1 within tlpe inside border i_s tfi portrayal o_f pp 1858 
Minnesota scene made 1_1p pf various illustrations fig; serve t_o depict g settler 
plowing pg ground pg gig fflls o_f g Anthcmy while hp watches a_n Indian 9_i_i 

horseback riding i_n gig distance. 

Q _F_o_r @ purposes 9_f description, when Q area within gs inside border 
is divided i_n_tp quadrants, gig following illustrations should pp clearly visible i_n 
gs area described. 

Q) Q t_lE upper pe_1r_ts o_f guadrants _O_I1§ app _tw_o, E inscription “L’Etoile Q Nor ” found Q @ likeness o_f g scroll whose length i_s equal 39 twice tlg 
length pf t_h§ inscription, @ whose Eng gig twice folded underneath aii_d serve Q 
enhance @ inscription. '_I;l§ lettering is seven point century bold. 

Q) I_n guadrant tw_o is found g likeness gt‘ _a rising sg whose ambient ggys 
form g background fps a male Indian Q loincloth an_d plume riding 9_i_i horseback 
a_t g gallop. Llie Indian § sitting erect gig i_s holding a_ spear Q @ lei Qfl a_t 
an upward 60-degree angle tp himself E i_s looking toward Q: settler i_p 

guadrant four. 

Q I_n guadrant one, three pine trees form g background Q s picturesque 
resemblance pf §p Anthony Falls i_n 1858. 

gt) Q quadrants three E four, cultivated ground is found across th_e 

lower half o_f t_h_e seal, which provides z_1 background Q E scenes i_n guadrants 
three fl four. 

Q) IQ guadrant three, g t_r§ stump i_s found with a_n Q embedded i_p @ 
stump apd 3 period muzzle loader resting pp E g powder flask i_s hanging 
towards th_e _e_ng o_f gs barrel. 

Q) In quadrant four, a white barefoot male pioneer wearing clothing a_nd _a E o_f flat period i_s plowing gi_e earth, using Q animal-drawn implement from 
t_h_a_t period. -I_I_1E animal i_s _I£)_§ visible. E tpg o_f J5: BEE continues ipt_o 

guadrant tw_o, gig 3 gas his l_egs spread apart pp simulate movement. E; i_s 

looking a_t §h_e Indian. 

Subd. 4. ADDITIONAL EFFECTS; SIZE. Every effort shall pg made 
tp reproduce—tli_e seal with justification t_o gig lg o’clock position gig with 
attention pp gg authenticity pf tlg illustrations used t_o create th_e scene within 
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@ seal. flie description 9f the scene Q gie section does n_ot preclude tl_ie 

graphic inclusion Q‘ tlg effects o_f movement, sunlight, gt falling water when tlg 
gal i_s reproduced. Nor does this section prohibit th_e enlargement, proportioned 
reduction, gt embossment _(_)_f tli_e seal Q g i_n unofficial acts. 

§t1_hdt §_. HISTORICAL SYMBOLISM OF SEAL. ’_I‘_l_ie in, visible Q Q western horizon, signifies summer i_n fie northern hemisphere. The horizon’s 
visibility signifies th_e fl_at plains covering much o_f Minnesota. ‘Lb: Indian 3 
horseback i_s riding E south E represents Q great Indian heritage gt‘ 

Minnesota. The Indian’s horse _ar_ie spear g the Pioneer’s % fl @ phm 
represent tech thet yhag heed E hunting ehd labor. Llie stump symbolizes hie 
importance 9_f th_e lumber industry i_n Minnesota’s history. % Mississippi River 
fld Q Anthony ljetle a_i'e depicted Q E @ importance gt‘ HE resources i_n 

transportation m industry. IE cultivated ground @ Q gay symbolize hie 
importance gt‘ agriculture i_n Minnesota. Beyond th_e t'a_ll_s th_ree Liig tr_ee§ 
represent the eteg tree eg the three great m regions o_f Minnesota; Q _S_h 
Croix, Mississippi, @ Lake Superior. 

Subd. 6. STATE’S DUTIES. State agencies erg departments using hie 
£11, it_s impression, the fie within me gal 0_I‘ it_s likeness £111 htahe QM 
et@ t_o Egg er_iy £11, impression, scene, gt‘ likeness currently fixed t_o e 
permanent object i_r_i_t<_> accordance @ tlih section a_nti_ section 4.04. Expendable 
material t_o which the gel g erty impression, scene, pt likeness i_s currently 
affixed M lg peeg until hie supply j_s_ exhausted. _A_ll unused @ fl 
engravings o_f tlg Great Seal shall he given Q tlg Minnesota historical society, 
_a1_o_ng yvfl 2_i1_l historical information available about tg seah t_o he retained i_n fie 
society ’s permanent collection. 

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 1.143, is amended to read: 

1.143 STATE TREE, DESIGNATION. 
Subdivision The Red pine (Pinus resinosa), more commonly known as 

Norway pine, is hereby designated as the official state tree of the State of 
Minnesota. 

Subd. & A photograph o_f fie lied pine, tg he obtained a_rtc_l approved hy 
the commissioner 9_i_‘ natural resources, shall the certified E preserved Q th_e 
office _o_f Q secretary o_f state. 

Sec. 3. [5.071] SECRETARY OF STATE’S DUTIES. 
_'1:l_e secretary gt‘ in secure, t'tha_, fl retain custodial control E e 

description, photograph, @ reproduction proof o_f the impression o_ft11_e gt}@ 
viewing hy hie public. ihe secretary _s_l£l1 a_l§_g secure @ E a_ll historical 
information pertaining t_o th_e reproduction erect fie pt’ E sejal. E department 
o_f administration L111 respond t_o a_n_y inquiries about duplication o_f th_e se_.':1l Q fie agencies. 
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Sec. 4. REPEALER. 
Minnesota Statutes 1982, sections 1.144 g 358.02, a_re repealed. 
Approved May 10, 1983 

CHAPTER 120 — S.F.N0. 1198 

An act relating to state government; providing for deficiencies in appropriations for 
the expenses of state government with certain conditions; appropriating money. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. DEFICIENCY APPROPRIATIONS. 
Subdivision 1. DEFICIENCY APPROPRIATIONS. The sums set 

forth in the column designated “APPROPRIATIONS” are appropriated from 
the general fund, or any other fund designated, to the agencies and for the 
purposes specified in the following subdivisions of this section, to be available for 
the fiscal year ending June 30, 1983. 

SUMMARY BY FUND 
General $72,835,200 

Game and Fish 1,143,800 

Special Compensation 534,900 

TOTAL $74,513,900 

APPROPRIATIONS 
Subd. 2. STATE DEPARTMENTS. 

(a) Legislative Coordinating 

Commission $ 3,500 

This appropriation is for unemployment 
compensation costs attributable to the ter- 

mination of the Legislative Committee on 
Science and Technology and the Tax Study 
Commission. 

(b) Natural Resources . 

3,002,800 

The amounts that may be expended from 
this appropriation for each purpose are as 
follows: 
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